

7-28-08  
44

APPEAL NO. 08-1247

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

QUINTON BROWN, JASON GUY, RAMON ROANE, ALVIN  
SIMMONS, SHELDON SINGLETARY, GERALD WHITE, and  
JACOB RAVENELL, individually and on behalf of the class they  
seek to represent,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NUCOR CORPORATION and NUCOR STEEL-BERKELEY,

Defendants-Appellees.

**FILED**  
JUL 28 2008  
U.S. Court of Appeals  
Fourth Circuit

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION

---

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

Armand Derfner  
D. Peters Wilborn, Jr.  
Derfner, Altman & Wilborn  
575 King Street  
Charleston, S.C. 29403  
(843) 723-9804

Robert L. Wiggins, Jr.  
Ann K. Wiggins  
Susan Donahue  
Wiggins, Childs, Quinn & Pantazis, L.L.C.  
The Kress Building  
301 19<sup>th</sup> Street North  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
205-314-0500

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

**ORIGINAL**

RECEIVED

2008 JUL 31 AM 9:40

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOURTH CIRCUIT

APPEAL NO. 08-1247

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

QUINTON BROWN, JASON GUY, RAMON ROANE, ALVIN  
SIMMONS, SHELDON SINGLETARY, GERALD WHITE, and  
JACOB RAVENELL, individually and on behalf of the class they  
seek to represent,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NUCOR CORPORATION and NUCOR STEEL-BERKELEY,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION

---

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

Armand Derfner  
D. Peters Wilborn, Jr.  
Derfner, Altman & Wilborn  
575 King Street  
Charleston, S.C. 29403  
(843) 723-9804

Robert L. Wiggins, Jr.  
Ann K. Wiggins  
Susan Donahue  
Wiggins, Childs, Quinn & Pantazis, L.L.C.  
The Kress Building  
301 19<sup>th</sup> Street North  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
205-314-0500

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### PAGES:

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
I. NUCOR’S HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT ARGUMENT RESTS ON AN ERROR OF LAW .....	1
A. Nucor Does Not Answer the Principal Error of Law At Issue In This Appeal .....	1
B. Centralized Managerial Tolerance Fostered The Plant-Wide Hostile Environment Found Below, Creating A Common Issue Of Fact And Law .....	3
C. The Named Plaintiffs Worked In Every Production Department And Sought Transfer Or Promotion To All Such Departments .....	5
D. Any Individual Differences Would Not Be Relevant Until Stage II Of A Bifurcated Trial .....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND A “PLANT-WIDE” SUBJECTIVE PROMOTION PROCEDURE AND THAT NUCOR LACKS ANY OBJECTIVE SYSTEM TO EVALUATE PROMOTION APPLICANTS ..	8
A. Total Subjectivity Is Not Required To Establish A Common Question Of Law Or Fact .....	8
B. An “Entirely Subjective” Promotion System Was Established By The Evidence And Findings Below .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES:
III. STATISTICALLY SIGNIFICANT DISPARITIES IN PROMOTIONS WERE SHOWN TO EXIST .....	13
A. No Precedent Is Cited For Ignoring Promotion Decisions By The Same Decisionmakers Merely Because Defendants Destroyed Their Application Records For Those Promotions .....	14
B. Qualified Workforce Data Is Also A Second Proxy For Missing Applicant Percentages .....	18
C. The 80% Rule Is A Third Proxy Once Standard Deviation Analysis Has Been Undermined By The Elimination Of Relevant Promotions .....	20
D. The Elimination Of Relevant Promotions Arbitrarily Reduced The Odds For Detecting Racial Discrimination Even When It Exists ...	22
E. Exclusion Of Post-Lawsuit Promotions Is Not “Disingenuous” ....	23
F. Rule 23(f) Permits Interlocutory Review Because The Error Of Allowing Nucor To Gerrymander The Promotion Data Caused Class Certification To Be Denied .....	24
G. Plaintiffs Did Not Waive Appeal Of The Gerrymandered Data ...	26
H. The District Court Went Too Far Into The Merits By Choosing Between Statistical Alternatives That Were Each Found To Be “Reasonable” .....	28
IV. NO CONFLICT HAS BEEN ALLEGED OR FOUND FOR THE HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT CLASS AND ONLY A FEIGNED CONFLICT AFFECTING TWO OF SEVEN NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAS BEEN ALLEGED FOR THE PROMOTION CLASS .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGES:**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGES:**

*A Helping Hand LLC v. Baltimore County Md.*,  
515 F.2d 356 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 2

*Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody*,  
422 U.S. 405 (1975) ..... 20

*Anderson v. The Boeing Company*,  
222 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. OK. 2004) ..... 9

*Ardrey v. UPS*,  
798 F.2d 679 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..... 25

*Bell v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
232 F.23d 546 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 16

\* *Bright v. Hill’s Pet Nutrition, Inc.*,  
510 F.3d 766 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 1, 4, 5

*Bunch v. Ballard*,  
795 F.2d 384 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..... 20

*Bushley v. N. Y. State Civ. Serv. Comm’n*,  
733 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 20

*Carpenter v. The Boeing Co.*,  
456 F.3d 1183 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 15

*Connecticut v. Teal*,  
457 U.S. 440 (1982) ..... 20

*Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank*,  
467 U.S. 867 (1984) ..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGES:**

*Cotter v. City of Boston*,  
323 F.3d 160 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 20

*Deshields v. Baltimore City Fire Dept.*,  
1989 WL 100664 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 21-22

\* *Dothard v. Rawlinson*,  
433 U.S. 321 (1977) ..... 18-19

\* *Dukes v. Wal-Mart*,  
509 F.3d 1168 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 14

\* *EEOC v. American National Bank*,  
652 F. 2d 1176 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) ..... 18

\* *EEOC v. Burlington Medical Supplies, Inc.*,  
536 F.Supp.2d 647 (E.D. Va. 2008) ..... 3, 5

*E.E.O.C. v. Dial Corp.*,  
156 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2001) ..... 8

\* *EEOC v. Mitsubishi Motor Manufacturing of America, Inc.*,  
990 F.Supp. 1059 (C.D.Ill.1998) ..... 5, 7

*Fickling v. New York State Dept. of Civ. Serv.*,  
909 F.Supp. 185 (S.O.N.Y. 1995) ..... 21

*Firefighters Inst. v. City of St. Louis*,  
616 F.2d 350 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) ..... 20

*Franks v. Bowman*,  
424 U.S. 747 (1976) ..... 7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGES:**

*General Telephone Co. of the Northeast v. EEOC*,  
446 U.S. 318 (1980) ..... 30

*General Telephone Co. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 10, 11, 12, 30

*Gomes v. AVCO Corp.*,  
816 F.Supp. 131 (D. Conn. 1993) ..... 16

*Griffin v. Dugger*,  
823 F.2d 1476 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 10

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,  
401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..... 20

*Hazelwood School Dist. v. United States*,  
433 U.S. 299 (1977) ..... 18

\* *In Re Lorazepam*,  
289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 25

\* *International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..... 6-7

\* *Isaacs v. Hill's Pet Nutrition, Inc.*,  
485 F.3d 383 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 5

\* *Jackson v. Quanex Corp.*,  
191 F.3d 647 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 2

*Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.*,  
130 F.3d 1287 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGES:**

*Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
127 S.C.t. 2162 (2007) ..... 1

\* *Lewis v. Bloomsburg Mills, Inc.*,  
773 F. 2d 561 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 18, 21

\* *Lilly v. Harris Teeter Supermarket*,  
720 F.2d 326 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) ..... 11, 12

\* *Malave v. Potter*,  
320 F.3d 321 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 15

*Mathers v. Northshore Mining Co.*,  
217 F.R.D. 474 (D. Minn. 2003) ..... 9

\* *McClain v. Lufkin Industries, Inc.*,  
519 F.3d 264 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ..... 15, 17

\* *McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Services, Inc.*,  
208 F.R.D. 428 (D.C. 2002) ..... 9, 10-11, 13

*Moultrie v. Martin*,  
690 F.2d 1078 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) ..... 17, 21

\* *National R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan*,  
536 U.S. 101 (2002) ..... 1

\* *Newsome v. Up-To-Date Laundry, Inc.*,  
219 F.R.D. 356 (D. Md. 2004) ..... 7

*Palmer v. Combined Ins. Co.*,  
2003 WL 466065 (N.D. Ill. 2003) ..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES:

*Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.*,  
576 F.2d 1157 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) ..... 30

*Police Officers v. City of Columbus*,  
644 F.Supp. 393 (S.D. Ohio 1985),  
*aff'd* 916 F.2d 1092 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 20

*Richardson v. Byrd*,  
709 F.2d 1016 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) ..... 11

\* *Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College Dist.*,  
2006 WL 89938 (D. Az. 2006) ..... 7-8

\* *Smith v. Nike Retail Services, Inc.*,  
234 F.R.D. 648 (N.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 10

*Stout v. Potter*,  
276 F.3d 1118 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 20

*Trout v. Lehman*,  
702 F.2d 1094 (D.C.Cir.1983) ..... 15-16

*U. S. v. City of Chicago*,  
663 F.2d 1354 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) ..... 20

\* *U. S. v. County of Fairfax*,  
629 F.2d 932 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) ..... 16-17, 21

\* *Ward's Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio*,  
490 U.S. 642 (1989) ..... 15, 18, 19, 21

*Warren v. Xerox Corp.*,  
2004 WL 1562884 (E.D. N.Y. 2004) ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGES:**

\* *Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust*,  
487 U.S. 977 (1988) ..... 8, 9, 11, 13

*Wilmore v. City of Wilmington*,  
699 F.2d 667 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1983) ..... 20

*Woodward v. Lehman*,  
530 F.Supp. 139 (D.S.C. 1982) ..... 20

**STATUTES:**

Title VII ..... 1, 3, 21

Local Rule 32.1 ..... 21

F. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 9, 10, 11, 14, 21, 22

F. R. Civ. P. 23(f) ..... 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

\* Lindeman & Grossman, *EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW*,  
pp. 1160-1161, 2289, 2290-2291 & n.77, 2310-2311,  
2315 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2007) ..... 17-18, 19-20

\* Ramona L. Paetzold & Steven L. Willborn, *THE STATISTICS OF  
DISCRIMINATION*, §5.04 (2002) ..... 16
